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Siga las instrucciones de instalación y las pautas de 
seguridad. Para actualizaciones, consulte el sitio web 
oficial. https://support.teamgroupinc.com/tw/sup-
port/download.php 
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Следуйте инструкциям по установке и правилам техники 
безопасности. Для получения обновлений посетите 
официальный веб-сайт. 
https:/ /support. teamgroupinc.com/tw/support/download.php 

Россия 

Befolgen Sie die Installationsanweisungen und 
Sicherheitsrichtlinien. Informationen zu Updates finden 
Sie auf der offiziellen Website. 
https://support.teamgroupinc.com/tw/support/down-
load.php 
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請遵循安裝說明與安全提示。如需最新資訊，請參閱
官方網站。
https : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/supp
or t/download.php

繁體中文

설치  설명  및  안전  주의사항을  따르십시오 .  
업데이트는  공식  웹사이트를  참조하십시오 .  
h t tps : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/supp
or t/download.php

한국

请遵循安装说明及安全注意事项。如需最新信息，请
参考官方网站。 
https : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/suppo
r t/download.php

簡體中文

Veui l lez  su ivre  les  inst ruct ions  d ' insta l la t ion  
et  les  cons ignes  de  sécur i té .  Pour  les  mises  à  
jour,  veui l lez  consul ter  le  s i te  web of f ic ie l .  
ht tps : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/suppo
r t/download.php
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Siga  as  inst ruções  de  insta lação e  as  
d i ret r izes  de  segurança .  Para  atua l izações ,  
consul te  o  s i te  of ic ia l .  
ht tps : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/suppo
r t/download.php
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Seguire  le  i s t ruz ioni  d i  insta l laz ione e  le  
l inee  guida  su l la  s icurezza .  Per  
aggiornament i ,  fa re  r i fer imento a l  s i to  web 
uf f ic ia le .  
ht tps : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/suppo
r t/download.php

���	��

Volg  de  insta l la t ie- inst ruct ies  en  
ve i l igheidsr icht l i jnen .  Raadpleeg de  of f ic ië le  
webs i te  voor  updates .  
ht tps : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/suppo
r t/download.php 
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United States
Fol low insta l la t ion  inst ruct ions  and safety  
guidel ines .  For  updates ,  re fer  to  the  of f ic ia l  
webs i te .  
ht tps : //suppor t . teamgroupinc .com/tw/suppo
r t/download.php 
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設置手順および安全ガイドラインに従ってください。更新
については、公式サイトをご参照ください。 
https://support.teamgroupinc.com/tw/support/down-
load.php

日本語

Prefer USB �.x ports
for best performance

When using adapters, insert them fully 
and securely before connecting the device.

USB2.0 USB3.0

Safe Removal

Unplug

LED Indicators

Solid
powered/idle

Off
disconnected/sleep

Blinking
transferring

! Do not unplug while 
the LED is blinking.

use ‘Safely Remove Hardware’
Windows

Eject in Finder
macOS

Unmount in Settings / Files app
Android/iPad (USB C)



▪ 安全注意事项
▪ 使用环境：避免高温、潮湿、强磁、多尘与阳光直射环境。连续大量传输时如外壳过热，请暂停

并散热后再用。
▪ 电源与线材：仅使用合规/原厂传输线与转接头；避免松动或过度弯折。请勿以湿手插拔；发现

烧焦味、冒烟、变形立即停止使用。
▪ 数据安全：传输中请勿拔除，拔除前务必“安全移除硬件/退出磁盘”。     格式化会清除所有数据

，操作前请先备份。
▪ 物理保护：避免摔落、挤压、弯折与液体渗入；外壳破裂请停止使用。  远离幼童误食小配件与

干燥剂。
▪ 法规与保修：请保留购买凭证与序号标签；非原厂拆解改装将失去保修。  
  

接口与使用注意（USB-A / USB-C、OTG 等）
▪ 连接与相容：优先连接 USB 3.x 端口以获得最佳速度；避免接到仅支持 USB 2.0 的端口或延长

集线器造成降速。使用转接头时先插紧再接装置，避免接触不良。移动设备需支持 USB OTG；
部分设备需 exFAT 才能处理大文件。

▪ 指示灯状态：常亮：通电待机；闪烁：数据传输中；熄灭：未连接/休眠。指示灯仍闪烁时勿拔
除。

▪ 安全移除：Windows：系统托盘“安全移除硬件”后再拔除。macOS：在 Finder 中“退出”磁盘或
拖至垃圾桶。Android/iPad（USB-C）：于系统设置/文件 App 卸载后再拔除。

▪ 文件系统建议：跨平台与大文件：exFAT；仅 Windows：NTFS；仅 macOS：APFS/HFS+。
▪ 故障排查速记：未识别：换 USB 端口/线、在磁盘管理（Windows）或磁盘工具（macOS）查

看。速度慢：确认 USB 3.x、关闭即时扫描或改以较少且较大文件传输。无法复制大于 4GB 文
件：将 FAT32 重新格式化为 exFAT。

简体中文

Safety Instructions
▪ Environment：Avoid high temperature, humidity, strong magnetic fields, heavy dust, and 

direct sunlight. If the enclosure becomes hot during long, heavy transfers, pause use and let 
it cool.

▪ Power and Cables：Use only compliant/original cables and adapters; avoid loose 
connections or excessive bending. Do not plug/unplug with wet hands; stop using 
immediately if you detect a burning smell, smoke, or deformation.

▪ Data Safety：Do not disconnect during transfer. Always use “Safely Remove/Eject” before 
unplugging. Formatting erases all data. Back up before operating.

▪ Physical Protection：Avoid drops, pressure, bending, and liquid ingress; stop using if the 
enclosure is cracked. Keep small parts and desiccants away from children.

▪ Regulations and Warranty：Keep the proof of purchase and serial labels. Unauthorized 
disassembly/modification voids warranty.

  

Interface and Usage Notes (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Connection and Compatibility：Prefer USB 3.x ports for best performance; avoid USB 2.0 

ports or weak hubs that can throttle speed. When using adapters, seat them firmly before 
connecting the device to prevent poor contact. Mobile devices must support USB OTG; 
some require exFAT for large files.

▪ LED Indicators：Solid: powered/idle; Blinking: transferring; Off: disconnected/sleep. Do not 
unplug while the LED is blinking.

▪ Safe Removal：Windows: use “Safely Remove Hardware” in the system tray, then unplug. 
macOS: Eject in Finder or drag the disk to Trash. Android/iPad (USB-C): Unmount in 
Settings/Files app, then unplug.

▪ File System Recommendations：Cross-platform and large files: exFAT; Windows-only: NTFS; 
macOS-only: APFS/HFS+.

▪ Quick Troubleshooting：Not detected: try another USB port/cable; check Disk Management 
(Windows) or Disk Utility (macOS). Slow speed: ensure USB 3.x, disable real-time scanning, 
transfer fewer/larger files. Cannot copy files >4GB: reformat FAT32 to exFAT.

English

安全注意事項
▪ 使用環境：避免高溫、潮濕、強磁、易塵與陽光直射環境。連續大量傳輸時如外殼過熱，請暫

停並散熱後再用。
▪ 電源與線材：僅使用合規/原廠傳輸線與轉接頭；避免鬆動或過度彎折。請勿以溼手插拔；發現

燒焦味、冒煙、變形立即停止使用。
▪ 資料安全：傳輸中請勿拔除，拔除前務必「安全移除硬體/退出磁碟」。格式化會清除所有資料

，操作前請先備份。
▪ 物理保護：避免摔落、擠壓、彎折與液體滲入；外殼破裂請停止使用。遠離幼童誤食小配件與

乾燥劑。
▪ 法規與保修：請保留購買憑證與序號標籤；非原廠拆解改裝將失去保固。  
  

介面與使用注意（USB-A / USB-C、OTG 等）
▪ 連接與相容：優先連接 USB 3.x 埠以獲得最佳速度；避免接到僅支援 USB 2.0 的埠或延長集線

器造成降速。使用轉接頭時先插緊再接裝置，避免接觸不良。行動裝置需支援 USB OTG；部分
裝置需 exFAT 才能處理大檔。

▪ 指示燈狀態：常亮：通電待機；閃爍：資料傳輸中；熄滅：未連線/休眠。指示燈仍閃爍時勿拔
除。

▪ 安全移除：Windows：系統列「安全移除硬體」後再拔除。macOS：在 Finder 中「退出」磁
碟或拖至垃圾桶。Android/iPad（USB-C）：於系統設定/檔案 App 卸載後再拔除。

▪ 檔案系統建議：跨平台與大檔案：exFAT；僅 Windows：NTFS；僅 macOS：APFS/HFS+。
▪ 故障排查速記：未辨識：換 USB 埠/線、在磁碟管理（Windows）或磁碟工具程式（macOS

）查看。速度慢：確認 USB 3.x、關閉即時掃描或改以較少且較大檔案傳輸。無法複製大於 
4GB 檔案：將 FAT32 重新格式化為 exFAT。

繁體中文

Consignes de sécurité
▪ Environnement：Évitez la chaleur, l’humidité, les champs magnétiques forts, la poussière 

et la lumière directe du soleil. Si le boîtier chauffe lors de transferts prolongés, faites une 
pause et laissez-le refroidir.

▪ Alimentation et câbles：Utilisez uniquement des câbles/adaptateurs 
conformes/originaux; évitez les connexions lâches et les pliures excessives. Ne 
branchez/débranchez pas avec les mains mouillées; arrêtez immédiatement en cas 
d’odeur de brûlé, de fumée ou de déformation.

▪ Sécurité des données：Ne déconnectez pas pendant un transfert. Utilisez toujours « 
Retirer le périphérique/Éjecter » avant de débrancher. Le formatage efface toutes les 
données. Sauvegardez avant toute opération.

▪ Protection physique：Évitez les chutes, la pression, les torsions et l’infiltration de liquides; 
cessez l’usage si le boîtier est fissuré. Tenez les petites pièces et les dessicants hors de 
portée des enfants.

▪ Réglementation et garantie：Conservez la preuve d’achat et les étiquettes de série. Tout 
démontage/modification non autorisé annule la garantie.

  

Interface et consignes d’utilisation (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Connexion et compatibilité：Préférez les ports USB 3.x pour de meilleures performances; 

évitez les ports USB 2.0 ou les hubs de mauvaise qualité. Avec un adaptateur, enfichez-le 
fermement avant de connecter le périphérique. Les appareils mobiles doivent prendre en 
charge l’USB OTG; certains exigent exFAT pour les gros fichiers.

▪ Voyants LED：Fixe: sous tension/veille; Clignote: transfert; Éteint: déconnecté/veille. Ne 
débranchez pas lorsque le voyant clignote.

▪ Retrait sécurisé：Windows: « Retirer le périphérique en toute sécurité » dans la barre des 
tâches, puis débranchez. macOS: Éjectez dans le Finder ou faites glisser vers la Corbeille. 
Android/iPad (USB-C): Démontez via Réglages/app Fichiers, puis débranchez.

▪ Systèmes de fichiers recommandés：Multi-plateforme et gros fichiers: exFAT; Windows 
uniquement: NTFS; macOS uniquement: APFS/HFS+.

▪ Dépannage rapide：Non détecté: essayez un autre port/câble; vérifiez Gestion des 
disques (Windows) ou Utilitaire de disque (macOS). Lent: assurez USB 3.x, désactivez 
l’analyse en temps réel, transférez moins mais des fichiers plus volumineux. Fichiers >4 Go 
impossibles: reformatez FAT32 en exFAT.

Français

안전 주의사항
▪ 사용 환경：고온, 고습, 강한 자기장, 먼지 많은 곳, 직사광선을 피하세요. 대용량 전송이 
계속되어 외장이 뜨거워지면 사용을 중지하고 식힌 후 재사용하세요.

▪ 전원 및 케이블：공인/정품 케이블과 어댑터만 사용하고, 흔들리거나 과도하게 꺾이지 않도록 
하세요. 젖은 손으로 탈착하지 마세요. 탄내, 연기, 변형이 느껴지면 즉시 사용을 중지하세요.

▪ 데이터 안전：전송 중에는 분리하지 말고, 분리 전 반드시 ‘안전하게 제거/추출’을 
수행하세요. 포맷은 모든 데이터를 삭제합니다. 작업 전 백업하세요.

▪ 물리적 보호：낙하, 압력, 굽힘, 액체 유입을 피하고, 외장이 파손되면 사용을 중단하세요. 소형 
부품과 건조제를 어린이 손이 닿지 않게 보관하세요.

▪ 규정 및 보증：구매 영수증과 시리얼 라벨을 보관하세요. 비공인 분해/개조는 보증이 무효가 
됩니다.

  

인터페이스 및 사용 주의 (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ 연결 및 호환성：최상의 속도를 위해 USB 3.x 포트를 우선 사용하세요. USB 2.0 포트나 품질이 
낮은 허브 사용은 속도 저하를 유발할 수 있습니다. 어댑터 사용 시 먼저 단단히 꽂은 뒤 
기기를 연결하여 접촉 불량을 방지하세요. 모바일 기기는 USB OTG를 지원해야 하며, 일부는 
대용량 파일에 exFAT가 필요합니다.

▪ LED 표시：상시 점등: 전원/대기, 점멸: 전송 중, 꺼짐: 미연결/절전. LED가 점멸 중일 때는 
분리하지 마세요.

▪ 안전한 분리：Windows: 작업표시줄의 ‘하드웨어 안전하게 제거’ 후 분리. macOS: Finder
에서 ‘꺼내기’ 또는 휴지통으로 드래그. Android/iPad(USB-C): 설정/파일 앱에서 마운트 
해제 후 분리.

▪ 파일 시스템 권장：크로스 플랫폼•대용량: exFAT, Windows 전용: NTFS, macOS 전용: 
APFS/HFS+.

▪ 빠른 문제 해결：인식 안 됨: 다른 포트/케이블 시도, Windows 디스크 관리 또는 macOS 
디스크 유틸리티 확인. 속도 느림: USB 3.x 확인, 실시간 검사 비활성화, 큰 파일 위주로 전송. 
4GB 초과 파일 복사 불가: FAT32를 exFAT로 다시 포맷.

한국어

Instrucciones de seguridad
▪ Entorno：Evite altas temperaturas, humedad, campos magnéticos fuertes, polvo y luz 

solar directa. Si la carcasa se calienta durante transferencias prolongadas, detenga y deje 
enfriar.

▪ Alimentación y cables：Use solo cables/adaptadores conformes/originales; evite 
conexiones flojas y dobleces excesivos. No conecte/desconecte con las manos mojadas; 
detenga el uso si detecta olor a quemado, humo o deformación.

▪ Seguridad de datos：No desconecte durante la transferencia. Use siempre “Quitar 
hardware de forma segura/Expulsar”. Formatear borra todos los datos. Haga una copia de 
seguridad antes.

▪ Protección física：Evite caídas, presión, dobleces y entrada de líquidos; deje de usar si la 
carcasa está agrietada. Mantenga piezas pequeñas y desecantes fuera del alcance de los 
niños.

▪ Regulación y garantía：Guarde el comprobante de compra y etiquetas de serie. El 
desmontaje/modificación no autorizada anula la garantía. 

  

Interfaz y uso (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Conexión y compatibilidad：Prefiera puertos USB 3.x; evite USB 2.0 o hubs de baja calidad 

que limiten la velocidad. Con adaptadores, insértelos firmemente antes de conectar el 
dispositivo. Los móviles deben soportar USB OTG; algunos requieren exFAT para archivos 
grandes.

▪ Indicadores LED：Fijo: encendido/en espera; Parpadeo: transfiriendo; Apagado: 
desconectado/reposo. No desconecte mientras el LED parpadea.

▪ Extracción segura：Windows: “Quitar hardware de forma segura” en la bandeja del 
sistema y luego desconectar. macOS: Expulsar en Finder o arrastrar a la Papelera. 
Android/iPad (USB-C): Desmontar en Ajustes/app Archivos y desconectar.

▪ Sistemas de archivos recomendados：Multiplataforma y archivos grandes: exFAT; solo 
Windows: NTFS; solo macOS: APFS/HFS+.

▪ No detectado：otro puerto/cable; Gestión de discos (Windows) o Utilidad de discos 
(macOS). Lento: asegurar USB 3.x, desactivar análisis en tiempo real, transferir archivos 
más grandes. No copia >4GB: reformatear FAT32 a exFAT.

Español



安全上の注意
▪ 使用環境：高温・多湿・強い磁場・粉じん・直射日光を避けてください。大容量転送が続き

筐体が熱くなった場合は、中断して冷ましてから再開してください。
▪ 電源とケーブル：適合/純正のケーブル・アダプタのみ使用し、緩みや過度な折り曲げを避け

てください。手が濡れている状態での着脱はしないでください。焦げ臭、煙、変形を感じた
ら直ちに使用を中止。

▪ データ保護：転送中は取り外さないでください。取り外し前に必ず「安全な取り外し/取り出
し」を行ってください。フォーマットは全データを消去します。操作前にバックアップして
ください。

▪ 物理的保護：落下・加圧・折り曲げ・液体侵入を避け、筐体に亀裂がある場合は使用を中止
してください。小さな部品や乾燥剤は子どもの手の届かない所に保管してください。

▪ 規格・保証：購入証明とシリアルラベルを保管してください。無断分解/改造は保証無効とな
ります。 

  

インターフェースと使用上の注意（USB-A / USB-C、OTG）
▪ 接続と互換性：最良の速度のため USB 3.x ポートを優先。USB 2.0 ポートや品質の低いハブは

減速の原因になります。アダプタ使用時は先にしっかり差し込んでから機器を接続し、接触
不良を避けてください。モバイル機器は USB OTG 対応が必要。大容量ファイルは exFAT が必
要な場合があります。

▪ LED インジケータ：点灯：通電/待機、点滅：転送中、消灯：未接続/スリープ。点滅中は取り
外さないでください。

▪ 安全な取り外し：Windows：システムトレイの「ハードウェアの安全な取り外し」実行後に
抜く。macOS：Finder で「取り出す」またはゴミ箱へドラッグ。Android/iPad（USB-C）：
設定/ファイル App でアンマウント後に抜く。

▪ ファイルシステム推奨：クロスプラットフォーム・大容量：exFAT、Windows のみ：NTFS、
macOS のみ：APFS/HFS+。

▪ クイックトラブルシュート：認識しない：別ポート/ケーブル、Windows のディスクの管理 
または macOS のディスクユーティリティ確認。遅い：USB 3.x を確認、リアルタイムスキャ
ン無効化、より大きなファイルで転送。4GB 超をコピー不可：FAT32 を exFAT に再フォーマ
ット。

日本語

Sicherheitshinweise
▪ Umgebung：Vermeiden Sie hohe Temperaturen, Feuchtigkeit, starke Magnetfelder, Staub 

und direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Wird das Gehäuse bei langen Übertragungen heiß, 
unterbrechen Sie die Nutzung und lassen es abkühlen.

▪ Strom und Kabel：Verwenden Sie nur konforme/originale Kabel und Adapter; vermeiden 
Sie lockere Verbindungen und starkes Knicken. Nicht mit nassen Händen an- oder 
abstecken; bei Brandgeruch, Rauch oder Verformung sofort stoppen.

▪ Datensicherheit：Während der Übertragung nicht trennen. Vor dem Abziehen stets 
„Sicher entfernen/Auswerfen“. Formatieren löscht alle Daten. Sichern Sie vorher ein 
Backup.

▪ Physischer Schutz：Vermeiden Sie Stürze, Druck, Biegung und Flüssigkeitseintritt; bei Riss 
im Gehäuse nicht weiter verwenden. Kleinteile und Trockenmittel außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

▪ Vorschriften und Garantie：Bewahren Sie Kaufbeleg und Serienetiketten auf. 
Unautorisierter Ausbau/Modifikation führt zum Garantieverlust.

  

Schnittstelle und Nutzung (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Anschluss und Kompatibilität：Bevorzugen Sie USB-3.x-Ports; vermeiden Sie USB 2.0 

oder minderwertige Hubs, die drosseln. Bei Adaptern: erst fest einstecken, dann das Gerät 
verbinden, um Kontaktprobleme zu vermeiden. Mobilgeräte müssen USB OTG 
unterstützen; einige benötigen exFAT für große Dateien.

▪ LED-Status：Dauerlicht: Strom/Bereitschaft; Blinken: Übertragung; Aus: 
getrennt/Standby. Nicht abziehen, solange die LED blinkt.

▪ Sicheres Entfernen：Windows: „Hardware sicher entfernen“ im Infobereich, dann 
abziehen. macOS: In Finder auswerfen oder in den Papierkorb ziehen. Android/iPad 
(USB-C): In Einstellungen/Dateien-App aushängen und dann abziehen.

▪ Dateisystem-Empfehlungen：Plattformübergreifend und große Dateien: exFAT; nur 
Windows: NTFS; nur macOS: APFS/HFS+.

▪ Schnelle Fehlerbehebung：Nicht erkannt: anderen Port/Kabel; Datenträgerverwaltung 
(Windows) oder Festplattendienstprogramm (macOS) prüfen. Langsam: USB 3.x 
sicherstellen, Echtzeitscan deaktivieren, größere Dateien übertragen. 4-GB-Dateien nicht 
kopierbar: FAT32 auf exFAT neu formatieren.

Deutsch

Veiligheidsinstructies
▪ Omgeving：Vermijd hoge temperatuur, vocht, sterke magnetische velden, veel stof en 

direct zonlicht. Wordt de behuizing heet bij langdurige overdracht, pauzeer en laat 
afkoelen.

▪ Stroom en kabels：Gebruik alleen conforme/originele kabels en adapters; vermijd losse 
aansluitingen of te sterk buigen. Niet met natte handen aansluiten/loskoppelen; stop 
direct bij brandgeur, rook of vervorming.

▪ Gegevensbeveiliging：Koppel niet los tijdens overdracht. Gebruik altijd “Hardware veilig 
verwijderen/Uitwerpen”. Formatteren wist alle data. Maak vooraf een back-up.

▪ Fysieke bescherming：Vermijd vallen, druk, buigen en vloeistofinloop; stop bij een 
gebarsten behuizing. Houd kleine onderdelen en droogmiddelen buiten bereik van 
kinderen.

▪ Regels en garantie：Bewaar aankoopbewijs en serienummerlabels. Ongeautoriseerde 
demontage/wijziging maakt garantie ongeldig.  

  

Interface en gebruik (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Aansluiting en compatibiliteit：Gebruik bij voorkeur USB 3.x-poorten; vermijd USB 2.0 of 

zwakke hubs die snelheid beperken. Gebruik je een adapter, klik die eerst goed vast voor 
je het apparaat aansluit. Mobiele apparaten moeten USB OTG ondersteunen; sommige 
vereisen exFAT voor grote bestanden.

▪ LED-indicatoren：Continu: aan/idle; Knipperend: overdracht; Uit: losgekoppeld/stand-by. 
Niet loskoppelen terwijl de LED knippert.

▪ Veilig verwijderen：Windows: “Hardware veilig verwijderen” in systeemvak en dan 
loskoppelen. macOS: Uitwerpen in Finder of naar Prullenmand slepen. Android/iPad 
(USB-C): Ontkoppelen in Instellingen/Bestanden-app en dan loskoppelen.

▪ Bestandssysteemadvies：Cross-platform en grote bestanden: exFAT; alleen Windows: 
NTFS; alleen macOS: APFS/HFS+.

▪ Snel oplossen：Niet gedetecteerd: andere poort/kabel; Schijfbeheer (Windows) of 
Schijfhulpprogramma (macOS). Traag: zorg voor USB 3.x, realtime scanning uit, grotere 
bestanden in batches. 4GB niet kopieerbaar: FAT32 herformatteren naar exFAT.

Nederlands

Техника безопасности
▪ Среда：Избегайте высокой температуры, влажности, сильных магнитных полей, пыли и прямых солнечных 

лучей. Если корпус нагревается при длительной передаче данных, сделайте паузу и дайте ему остыть.
▪ Питание и кабели：Используйте только сертифицированные/оригинальные кабели и адаптеры; избегайте 

люфтов и сильных перегибов. Не подключайте/отсоединяйте мокрыми руками; немедленно прекратите 
использование при запахе гари, дыме или деформации.

▪ Безопасность данных：Не отключайте во время передачи. Всегда используйте «Безопасное 
извлечение/Извлечь» перед отсоединением. Форматирование стирает все данные. Сделайте резервную 
копию заранее.

▪ Физическая защита：Избегайте падений, давления, изгибов и попадания жидкостей; прекратите 
использование, если корпус треснул. Храните мелкие детали и поглотители влаги вне доступа детей.

▪ Регламент и гарантия：Сохраните чек и серийные наклейки. Несанкционированная разборка/модификация 
лишает гарантии.  

  

Интерфейс и использование (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Подключение и совместимость：Предпочитайте порты USB 3.x; избегайте USB 2.0 и слабых 

концентраторов — они снижают скорость. При использовании переходников сначала надежно вставьте их, 
затем подключайте устройство. Мобильные устройства должны поддерживать USB OTG; для больших 
файлов иногда требуется exFAT.

▪ Индикаторы LED：Горит: питание/ожидание; Мигание: передача; Выключен: не подключено/сон. Не 
отключайте при мигающем индикаторе.

▪ Безопасное извлечение：Windows: «Безопасное извлечение устройств» в трее, затем отключите. macOS: 
Извлечь в Finder или перетащить на Корзину. Android/iPad (USB-C): Размонтировать в 
Настройках/приложении Файлы, затем отключить.

▪ Рекомендуемые файловые системы：Кроссплатформенность и большие файлы: exFAT; только Windows: 
NTFS; только macOS: APFS/HFS+.

▪ Быстрое устранение неисправностей：Не определяется: другой порт/кабель; Проверьте Управление 
дисками (Windows) или Дисковую утилиту (macOS). Низкая скорость: убедитесь в USB 3.x, отключите 
сканирование в реальном времени, передавайте более крупные файлы. Невозможно копировать >4 ГБ: 
переформатируйте FAT32 в exFAT.

Русский

Avvertenze di sicurezza
▪ Ambiente：Evitare alte temperature, umidità, forti campi magnetici, polvere e luce solare 

diretta. Se il case si surriscalda durante lunghi trasferimenti, interrompere e lasciar 
raffreddare.

▪ Alimentazione e cavi：Usare solo cavi/adattatori conformi/originali; evitare connessioni 
lente o pieghe eccessive. Non collegare/scollegare con mani bagnate; interrompere 
subito in caso di odore di bruciato, fumo o deformazioni.

▪ Sicurezza dei dati：DNon scollegare durante il trasferimento. Usare sempre “Rimozione 
sicura/Espelli” prima di staccare. La formattazione cancella tutti i dati. Eseguire un backup 
prima.

▪ Protezione fisica：Evitare cadute, pressioni, piegature e infiltrazioni di liquidi; 
interrompere l’uso se il case è crepato. Tenere piccole parti e disidratanti lontano dai 
bambini.

▪ RNorme e garanzia：Conservare prova d’acquisto ed etichette di serie. 
Smontaggi/modifiche non autorizzati annullano la garanzia.  

  

Interfaccia e uso (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Connessione e compatibilità：Preferire porte USB 3.x; evitare USB 2.0 o hub scadenti che 

riducono la velocità. Con adattatori, inserirli saldamente prima di collegare il dispositivo. I 
dispositivi mobili devono supportare USB OTG; alcuni richiedono exFAT per file di grandi 
dimensioni.

▪ Indicatori LED：Fisso: alimentazione/idle; Lampeggiante: trasferimento; Spento: 
scollegato/standby. Non scollegare mentre il LED lampeggia.

▪ Rimozione sicura：Windows: “Rimozione sicura dell’hardware” dalla tray, quindi 
scollegare. macOS: Espellere dal Finder o trascinare nel Cestino. Android/iPad (USB-C): 
Smontare in Impostazioni/app File, quindi scollegare.

▪ File system consigliati：Multi-piattaforma e file grandi: exFAT; solo Windows: NTFS; solo 
macOS: APFS/HFS+.

▪ Risoluzione rapida：Non rilevato: provare altra porta/cavo; controllare Gestione disco 
(Windows) o Utility Disco (macOS). Lento: assicurare USB 3.x, disattivare scansione in 
tempo reale, trasferire file più grandi. 4GB non copiabili: riformattare FAT32 in exFAT.

Italiano

Instruções de segurança
▪ Ambiente：Evite altas temperaturas, umidade, campos magnéticos fortes, poeira e luz 

solar direta. Se o gabinete aquecer durante transferências longas, pause e deixe esfriar.
▪ Alimentação e cabos：Use apenas cabos/adaptadores conformes/originais; evite folgas e 

dobras excessivas. Não conecte/desconecte com as mãos molhadas; pare de usar se 
houver cheiro de queimado, fumaça ou deformação.

▪ Segurança de dados：Não desconecte durante a transferência. Sempre use “Remover 
com segurança/Ejetar” antes de retirar. A formatação apaga todos os dados. Faça backup 
antes.

▪ Proteção física：Evite quedas, pressão, dobras e entrada de líquidos; pare de usar se o 
gabinete estiver rachado. Mantenha peças pequenas e dessecantes longe de crianças.

▪ Regulamentos e garantia：Guarde o comprovante de compra e etiquetas de série. 
Desmontagem/modificação não autorizada anula a garantia.  

  

Interface e uso (USB-A / USB-C, OTG)
▪ Conexão e compatibilidade：Prefira portas USB 3.x; evite USB 2.0 ou hubs de baixa 

qualidade que reduzem a velocidade. Ao usar adaptadores, fixe-os bem antes de conectar 
o dispositivo. Dispositivos móveis devem suportar USB OTG; alguns exigem exFAT para 
arquivos grandes.

▪ LEDs：Aceso: ligado/inativo; Piscando: transferindo; Apagado: desconectado/repouso. 
Não remova enquanto o LED pisca.

▪ Remoção segura：Windows: “Remover hardware com segurança” na bandeja do sistema, 
depois desconecte. macOS: Ejetar no Finder ou arrastar para a Lixeira. Android/iPad 
(USB-C): Desmontar em Ajustes/app Arquivos e desconectar.

▪ Sistema de arquivos recomendado：Multi-plataforma e arquivos grandes: exFAT; apenas 
Windows: NTFS; apenas macOS: APFS/HFS+.

▪ Solução rápida de problemas：Não detectado: tente outra porta/cabo; verifique 
Gerenciamento de Disco (Windows) ou Utilitário de Disco (macOS). Lento: garanta USB 
3.x, desative varredura em tempo real, transfira arquivos maiores em lotes. Arquivo >4GB 
não copia: reformatar FAT32 para exFAT.

Português


